effective date of these rights for the applicable funds of hedge funds was July 1, 2007. In the Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statements
of Income and Cash Flows for the applicable three and six month periods ended June 30, 2007, the change from consolidation to the equity
method of accounting was presented retroactively as if the rights that became effective on June 27, 2007 had been granted effective January 1,
2007. During the third quarter of 2007, Blackstone changed the presentation of these funds to reflect the consolidated results of these funds in
the Partnership�s condensed consolidated and combined financial statements until the rights became effective. This change has been reflected
retrospectively to January 1, 2007. The retrospective change in the method of presentation had no impact to the financial statement information
for prior years included within Blackstone�s filings.

If the current presentation method had been applied for the applicable three and six month periods ended June 30, 2007 as reported on Form
10-Q, the impact would have been as follows:

Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statements of Income (Unaudited)

Three Months

Ended June 30, 2007

Six Months

Ended June 30, 2007
As

Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

As
Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Total Revenues $ 975,320 $ 975,320 $ �  $ 2,201,688 $ 2,201,688 $ �
Total Expenses (430,943) (476,968) (46,025) (560,841) (649,120) (88,279)
Net Gains from Fund Investment Activities 601,682 2,337,151 1,735,469 1,197,563 5,373,634 4,176,071

Income Before Non-Controlling Interests in
Income of Consolidated Entities and
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes 1,146,059 2,835,503 1,689,444 2,838,410 6,926,202 4,087,792
Non-Controlling Interests in Income of
Consolidated Entities 374,117 2,063,561 1,689,444 920,423 5,008,215 4,087,792

Income Before Provision (Benefit) for Taxes 771,942 771,942 �  1,917,987 1,917,987 �
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes (2,409) (2,409) �  11,560 11,560 �

Net Income $ 774,351 $ 774,351 $ �  $ 1,906,427 $ 1,906,427 $ �

As there would have been no impact on Blackstone�s Net Income, there would have been no effect on Basic Net Income (Loss) per Common
Unit, or Diluted Net Income (Loss) per Common Unit.

10

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

THE BLACKSTONE GROUP L.P.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(All Dollars Are in Thousands, Except Unit and Per Unit Data, Except Where Otherwise Noted)

Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As

Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Blackstone Funds Related:
Non-Controlling Interests in Income of Consolidated Entities $ 38,830 $ 2,369,966 $ 2,331,136
Net Realized Gains on Investments (1,178,043) (3,474,975) (2,296,932)
Investments Purchased (4,738,010) (10,469,572) (5,731,562)
Cash Proceeds from Sale of Investments 4,325,631 9,142,902 4,817,271
Cash Relinquished with Deconsolidation of Partnerships �  (702,246) (702,246)
Due from Affiliates (18,329) (687,487) (669,158)
Due to Affiliates 68,010 713,145 645,135
Other Operating Activities 2,173,131 2,281,158 108,027

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 671,220 (827,109) (1,498,329)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities (37,810) (37,810) �

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Distributions to Non-Controlling Interest Holders in Consolidated Entities (1,350,623) (5,557,042) (4,206,419)
Contributions from Non-Controlling Interest Holders in Consolidated Entities 1,125,077 6,687,351 5,562,274
Proceeds from Loans Payable 1,617,483 5,221,308 3,603,825
Repayment of Loans Payable (2,015,349) (5,477,208) (3,461,859)
Other Financing Activities 1,293,922 1,293,791 (131)

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities 670,510 2,168,200 1,497,690

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents �  639 639

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,303,920 1,303,920 �
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 129,443 129,443 �

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ 1,433,363 $ 1,433,363 $ �

2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Investments, At Fair Value � The Blackstone Funds are, for GAAP purposes, investment companies under the AICPA Audit and Accounting
Guide Investment Companies. Thus, such funds reflect their investments, including Securities Sold, Not Yet Purchased, on the Condensed
Consolidated and Combined Statements of Financial Condition at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses resulting from changes in fair

[…]

Combined Statements of Income and Cash Flows for applicable three and the six month periods ended June 30, 2007, the change from
consolidation to the equity method of accounting was presented retroactively as if the rights that became effective on June 27, 2007 had been
granted effective January 1, 2007. During the third quarter of 2007, Blackstone changed the presentation of these funds to reflect the
consolidated results of these funds in the Partnership�s condensed consolidated and combined financial statements until the rights became
effective. This change has been reflected retrospectively to January 1, 2007. The retrospective change in the method of presentation had no
impact on our financial statement information for prior years included within our filings.

If the current presentation method had been applied for the applicable three and six month periods ended June 30, 2007 as reported on Form
10-Q, the impact would have been as follows:

Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statements of Income (Unaudited)

(Dollars in Thousands)

Three Months

Ended June 30, 2007

Six Months

Ended June 30, 2007
As

Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

As
Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Total Revenues $ 975,320 $ 975,320 $ �  $ 2,201,688 $ 2,201,688 $ �
Total Expenses (430,943) (476,968) (46,025) (560,841) (649,120) (88,279)
Net Gains from Fund Investment Activities 601,682 2,337,151 1,735,469 1,197,563 5,373,634 4,176,071

Income Before Non-Controlling Interests in
Income of Consolidated Entities and
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes 1,146,059 2,835,503 1,689,444 2,838,410 6,926,202 4,087,792
Non-Controlling Interests in Income of
Consolidated Entities 374,117 2,063,561 1,689,444 920,423 5,008,215 4,087,792

Income Before Provision (Benefit) for Taxes 771,942 771,942 �  1,917,987 1,917,987 �
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes (2,409) (2,409) �  11,560 11,560 �

Net Income $ 774,351 $ 774,351 $ �  $ 1,906,427 $ 1,906,427 $ �

As there would have been no impact on Blackstone�s Net Income, there would have been no effect on Basic Net Income (Loss) per Common
Unit, or Diluted Net Income (Loss) per Common Unit.

38

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated and Combined Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(Dollars in Thousands)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As

Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Blackstone Funds Related:
Non-Controlling Interests in Income of Consolidated Entities $ 38,830 $ 2,369,966 $ 2,331,136
Net Realized Gains on Investments (1,178,043) (3,474,975) (2,296,932)
Investments Purchased (4,738,010) (10,469,572) (5,731,562)
Cash Proceeds from Sale of Investments 4,325,631 9,142,902 4,817,271
Cash Relinquished with Deconsolidation of Partnerships �  (702,246) (702,246)
Due from Affiliates (18,329) (687,487) (669,158)
Due to Affiliates 68,010 713,145 645,135
Other Operating Activities 2,173,131 2,281,158 108,027

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities 671,220 (827,109) (1,498,329)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities (37,810) (37,810) �

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Distributions to Non-Controlling Interest Holders in Consolidated Entities (1,350,623) (5,557,042) (4,206,419)
Contributions from Non-Controlling Interest Holders in Consolidated Entities 1,125,077 6,687,351 5,562,274
Proceeds from Loans Payable 1,617,483 5,221,308 3,603,825
Repayment of Loans Payable (2,015,349) (5,477,208) (3,461,859)
Other Financing Activities 1,293,922 1,293,791 (131)

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities 670,510 2,168,200 1,497,690

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents �  639 639

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,303,920 1,303,920 �
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 129,443 129,443 �

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period $ 1,433,363 $ 1,433,363 $ �

Key Financial Measures and Indicators

Revenues

Revenues consist of primarily management and advisory fees, performance fees and allocations and investment income and other.

Management and Advisory Fees. Management and advisory fees consist of (1) fund management fees and (2) advisory fees.

(1)

Edgar Filing: Blackstone Group L.P. - Form 10-Q